
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee

Thursday, 25th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Higham Village Hall, Higham Hall 
Road, Higham BB12 9EU

Schedule of Events

10am Arrival and refreshments at Higham Village Hall
10.30am Depart for project site visit
12.45pm approx Return to Village Hall
1pm Lunch
2pm Meeting
4pm approx Finish

Agenda

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

2. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

3. Short Films from Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership  

4. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda.

5. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference  (Pages 1 - 4)

6. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

7. Partner Updates  

8. Revised Estimates 2018/19 and Revenue Budget 
2019/20  

(Pages 13 - 18)

9. AONB Unit Business Plan 2018-2021  (Pages 19 - 40)

10. AONB Unit Activity Report  (To Be Tabled)



- 2 -

11. Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership  (To Be Tabled)

12. Management Plan Review - Progress Report  (Pages 41 - 96)

13. Review of Designated Landscapes  (Verbal Report)

14. Any Other Business  

15. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

16. Date of Next Meeting  
The proposed dates and locations of the meetings to 
be held in 2019 are:

Thursday, 18 April 2019 in Wyre district, venue to be 
confirmed
Thursday, 24 October 2019 in Preston district, venue to 
be confirmed

                                Samantha Gorton
Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston



Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 
2018/19

Issue for Consideration

The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 
for 2018/19.

Information

It is reported for the information of the Committee that the Constituent Authorities of 
the Advisory Committee have informed the Secretary of their representatives 
appointed to serve on the Committee for the year 2018/19.  The Constitution and 
Membership of the Advisory Committee for 2018/19 is, therefore, as follows:-

Lancashire County Council

County Councillor A Atkinson  
County Councillor S Charles 
County Councillor S Turner

North Yorkshire County Council

County Councillor R Welch

Craven District Council

Councillor I Thompson

Lancaster City Council

Councillor J Parkinson

Wyre Borough Council

Councillor V Wilson

Ribble Valley Borough Council

Councillor Mrs R Elms

Preston City Council

Councillor J Browne

Pendle Borough Council

Councillor J Starkie

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Lancashire Association of Local Councils

Vacant

Yorkshire Local Councils Association

Mr C Price 

United Utilities

Mr M Upton

Environment Agency 

Ms H Dix

Natural England 

Ms R Budd

Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB)

Ms B Denman

Bowland Land Managers' Forum

Mr A Taylor

Ramblers Association

Mr D Kelly

Champion Bowland

Mr P Reynolds

Friends of Bowland

Ms M Pilkington

Moorland Association

Vacant

The Committee and its constituent bodies are responsible for the implementation of 
the AONB Management Plan.  The role of the Committee and its Terms of 
Reference, is as follows:-

Page 2



The Joint Advisory Committee supports and encourages an active partnership 
between all of the agencies involved and co-ordinates management over the whole 
of the AONB.  The aim is to:

 promote the AONB at national, regional and local level,
 
 ensure that the landscape of the AONB is conserved and e
[...]
om the partners on progress and 
achievements in implementing the Management Plan, reviewing the 
Management Plan every five years and producing an annual report,

- agreeing an annual work programme for the AONB to be delivered by the 
partners and the AONB Staff Unit,

- carrying out special studies of key issues, as they arise, for example by 
setting up working parties or conducting research

- advising the appropriate local planning authority about any developments 
within or adjacent to the AONB that are likely to affect significantly the 
landscape character of the area,

- acting as forum for the discussion of major issues affecting the character 
of the AONB

- promoting other action that is necessary to further the objectives of the 
AONB designation

Page 4



1

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 19th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Melling 
Institute, Hornby Road, Melling, LA6 2RA

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Shaun Turner
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Councillor Jane Parkinson, Lancaster City Council
Michael Helm, LALC
David Kelly, Ramblers Association
Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum
Jackie Monk, Environment Agency
Rosemary Budd, Natural England

Officers

Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
David Porter, Lancaster City Council
Alex Shutt, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Sam Gorton, Legal and Democratic Services, LCC

Apologies

Councillor Val Wilson, Wyre Borough Council
Marilyn Pilkington, Friends of Bowland
James Bray, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB)
Andrew Laycock, Craven District Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2

Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Liz Small, North Yorkshire County Council
Tom Wiggans, Preston City Council
Mike Williams, Pendle Borough Council

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

County Councillor Albert Atkinson welcomed all to the meeting.

Apologies were presented on behalf of the Committee members and officers listed above.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2017

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record following the amendment on page 4, Item 9 AONB Unit 
Activity Report, first bullet point – change the word 'hectors' to 'hectares'.  
There were no matters arising from them.

4.  Matters Arising

There was an issue raised regarding road signs in the Goosnargh area being pushed 
round to face the wrong way and that a more secure fastening was required to stop this 
happening.

Resolved: That County Councillor Atkinson agreed to speak to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport regarding this issue.

The situation for birds of prey, and in particular the hen harrier, in Bowland was raised.  
Elliott Lorimer, Lancashire County Council commented that he was aware of the on-going 
prosecution for case involving persecution of peregrine falcons in Bowland.  James Bray, 
RSPB reported that hen harriers have been sighted in and around Bowland more this 
spring, however was unable to say anymore on this and the prosecution.  He also reported 
that a pair of peregrines had been seen on Pendle Hill recently.

5.  Planning Policy in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)

David Porter, Lancaster City Council gave a short presentation on the planning policy in 
the AONB.

There was a proposal in 2013 that Lancaster and South Lakeland Councils develop a 
Local Plan for Arnside and Silverda
[...]
established and an online survey was going 
live from today and would be available for all to offer their views on the AONB and the 
work of the Partnership.  This was the link to the survey and it was out for consultation 
until 25 May 2018.  

The first working draft of the plan would be in June, then a refined and final draft would be 
available in September/October when formal consultation would take place for 
approximately 6-8 weeks and the local authorities would be asked to comment.

Resolved: That Elliott Lorimer would keep the Committee updated on the progress of 
the Management Plan.

b) AONB Unit Activity Report

Sandra Silk gave on update on the activities the AONB Unit had carried out in the last 
six months and highlighted areas from the report that was attached to the agenda.

 Peat Restoration – Hawthornthwaite was at the top of the catchment between 
Langden Brook and the Wyre.  An area of deep peat which has had additional gully 
re-profiling and re-wetting followed by re-seeding with grass seed and heather 
brash.  A film about the peat work on Abbeystead Estate had been produced and 
would be available on the AONB website in the very near future.

 Hedge laying – Nine training sessions were held during the 2017/2018 season 
involving 38 people.  424 metres of hedge was laid over four sites at Crook O'Lune, 
Lancaster, Fell View Camp Site, Scorton; Higher Gills Farm Rimington and Lane 
Side Farm, West Bradford.  Next season, they were looking to focus some sessions 
on young people – especially the Young Farmers group – as encouragement was 
needed for the hedge layers and trainers of tomorrow.

Page 8

http://www.forestofbowland.com/Forest-Bowland-AONB-Management-Plan-Review


5

 Bowland Experience – Bowland Experience Limited closed as a company at the 
end of 2017 but the Bowland Sustainable Tourism Network would remain active in 
its place.  

 Cluster Business Leaflets reproduced – this was due to popular demand – Gisburn 
Forest Bike Trail
[...]
tem on future agendas of the 
Committee.

Resolved: i) That the update report on the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership be 
noted.

ii) That a standing item be added to future agendas of the Committee on 
Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership updates.

Page 11



8

11.  Urgent Business

25 Year Environment Plant Northern Forest

Elliott Lorimer reported that he had received a letter from Pendle Borough Council on the 
Government's 25 year Environment Plan's proposal for a Great Northern Forest and that 
Lancashire had not been included in the plan.  Following discussion with Pendle Borough 
Council, they were proposing to seek support for the inclusion of the County from Forest of 
Bowland AONB Partnership.

Resolved: That the Committee approved to support Pendle Borough Council should 
they decide to progress with this proposal.  Elliott Lorimer agreed to write to 
Pendle Borough Council to offer the Committee's support.

National Grid Landscape Enhancement Initiative

This was a £24 million fund managed by National Grid available to AONBs and National 
Parks affected by large, high voltage overhead powerlines.  The fund will consider 
proposals to improve the condition of the landscape and some AONBs had been 
successful in gaining funding to support creation and management of hedgerows, dry 
stone walls and generally enhancing the landscape close to the overhead lines.

Resolved: That the Committee agreed for the AONB Unit to progress a potential bid to 
the National Grid Landscape Enhancement Initiative.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on:

Thursday, 25 October 2018 in Pendle District
Thursday, 18 April 2019 in Wyre District.

The proposed date of Thursday, 18 April 2019 in Wyre will need to be rescheduled.  The 
Committee will be informed when a new date has been agreed.

Samantha Gorton
Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston

Page 12



Revised Estimates 2018/19 and Revenue Budget 2019/20
(Appendix A refers)

Issue for consideration

a) Revised Estimates 2018/19
b) Revenue Budget 2019/20
 
Background

The budget provision for the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee is funded 
by eight constituent local authority partners and grant from Defra, which is also enhanced by 
additional and contribution from United Utilities.  

A core team is established from this budget provision, to assist in the delivery of the statutory 
AONB Management Plan on behalf of the Joint Advisory Committee and the local 
authorities.  The AONB Unit continues to work to an agreed business plan (2018 - 2021), on 
which Partners are consulted to ensure it reflects local priorities for the AONB.

a. Revised Estimates 2018/19  

The costs of the Partnership are managed as part of the Lancashire County Council’s 
'Devolved Financial Management' scheme.  Since Committee approval of the 
2018/19 estimates in October 2018 and support for the contributions requested from 
funding partners, it is understood the full requested contributions will be met.

Defra advised that the grant offer for 2018/19 was £219,069

The contributions advised by the constituent local authorities for 2018/19 are as 
follows: -

                                                       £
Craven District Council   6,800
Lancaster City Council   6,800
Pendle Borough Council   6,800
Preston Borough Council   6,800
Ribble Valley Borough Council   6,800
Wyre Borough Council   6,800
Lancashire County Council 40,800
North Yorkshire County Council   5,340

  
The revised estimates take account of any changes (see Appendix A, Column 3) in 
comparison with the Original Estimates in Column 2.  The principal revision relates to 
an estimated reduction in salary costs due to the vacancy from April to October 2018 
for the Development and Funding Officer.

The net effect of any changes allows an AONB 'Projects' programme totalling 
£89,870 to be delivered in 2018/19.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Since last repor
[...]


Furthermore, the AONB Unit contributes to the generation of additional schemes and 
projects in liaison with partner organisations operating in the area e.g. local authority 
countryside services, Rivers Trusts, the Wildlife Trust and others.

Decision Required

The Committee is requested to:

i) note the 2018/19 Revised Estimates
ii) approve the 2019/20 Revenue Budget as set out in the report
iii) subject to the approval of  (ii) above, to request the funding authorities to make 

appropriate provision in their revenue budgets

Page 15



Page 16



APPENDIX 'A' 
AONB  Partnership Budget 

 Estimated Revised  Estimated
 2018/19 2018/19  2019/20

  
(Out-turn 
Prices)

(Out-turn 
Prices)  

(Out-turn 
Prices)

(1)  (2) (3)  (4)
  £ £  £
Expenditure      
Partnership Costs      
  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation  194,560 174,339  205,905
  Out-based premises   20,000 20,000   20,000
  Travel and subsistence   8,900 8,900   8,900
  Central, Departmental & Tech. Support  67,707 60,670  71,655
  Core Activities  19,800 19,800  19,800
    
  Sub total of Partnership Costs  310,967 283,709  326,260
    
Project Costs    
  Projects  (Management Plan delivery)  69,649 89,770  61,972
   
  Sub total of Project Costs  69,649 89,770  61,972
    
Total Expenditure  380,616 373,479  388,232
    
Income    

  Defra Grant  219,069 219,069  222,837
      
 Contributions      
  United Utilities  6,800 6,800  6,800

  County Councils      
    Lancashire  40,800 40,800  40,800
    North Yorkshire*  5,440 5,340  5,340
      
  District Councils      
    Craven  6,800 6,800  6,800
    Lancaster  6,800 6,800  6,800
    Pendle  6,800 6,800  6,800
    Preston  6,800 6,800  6,800
    Ribble Valley  6,800 6,800  6,800
    Wyre  6,800 6,800  6,800
   
Total Income  312,909 312,809  316,577
   
  Contrib. to support costs (LCC in-kind)  67,707 60,670  71,655
  380,616 373,479  388,232

Page 17



Page 18



AONB Unit Business Plan 2018 - 2021

1

AONB Unit Business Plan 2014 – 2017

AON
[...]
ins its sense of local distinctiveness, notably the large-scale open moorland character 
of the Bowland Fells, traditional buildings and settlement patterns of villages, hamlets and farmsteads. Natural and 
cultural heritage is sympathetically managed and contributes to a sustainable and vibrant local economy. The 
management of the AONB has improved the quality of the landscape for all."

Page 20



AONB Unit Business Plan 2018 - 2021

3

The AONB Unit is working towards four key outcomes, in accordance with the AONB Management Plan 2014 - 2019:

1. An outstanding landscape of natural and cultural heritage
2. Resilient and sustainable communities
3. A strong connection between people and the landscape
4. A dynamic and effective AONB partnership

The Business Plan

This plan will guide the work of the AONB Unit from 2018 - 2021. The actions within it link directly to the 
implementation of the statutory AONB Management Plan and links are shown against each action.  It is designed to be a 
rolling 3-year plan, which is reviewed and updated annually.

The AONB Unit aims to work with the following values at the core of its operation:

 We are knowledgeable and passionate about the AONB - its landscape, biodiversity, culture and heritage
 We care about the environment and sustainability
 We work together with others to achieve success
 We value people and are approachable and responsive
 We communicate clearly and effectively

It should also be recognised that this plan relies on the work of other partner organisations, communities and individuals 
to achieve the successful delivery of the AONB Management Plan and the long-term vision for the area.

Page 21



AONB Unit Business Plan 2018 - 2021

4

Strategic Objectives 2018 - 2021

Forest of Bowland AONB Unit (see structure chart overleaf)
AONB staff
EL – Elliott Lorimer, Principal Officer (FT)
HB – Hetty Byrne, Sustainable Tourism Officer (0.8 FTE)
SS – Sandra Silk, Projects Officer (FT) 
RG – Robin Gray, Development 
[...]
rocess.

Review Progress

1. Letters received confirming agreement from all partner local authorities for the AONB 
Partnership to carry out the review.

2. Statutory notice of the AONB Partnership's intention to carry out the review was sent 
to Natural England

3. The Review Working Group has met three times (January, June and September 
2018) to help guide and advise the AONB Principal Officer on the review process.

4. An online survey was carried out in April and May 2018.  Almost 300 responses were 
received from the individuals and organisations.  A summary report on these has 
been produced and published on the AONB website.

5. A Scoping Report has been prepared for a Strategic Environmental Assessment of 
the Management Plan and has been sent to the statutory agencies for comment 
(Natural England, Environment Agency, Historic England)

6. A Consultation Draft is nearing completion (see Appendix)

Next steps

 Complete draft revised Management Plan, Environmental Report and Habitat 
Regulations Assessment for the Plan by late November 2018

 Formal consultation on draft revised Management Plan launched, 8 weeks from late 
November 2018 to mid-January 2019

 Consultation on the Environmental Report (SEA) to run in parallel with Plan 
consultation

 'Open Office' week to be held in Dunsop Bridge and Clitheroe offices during the 
consultation period (dates to be confirmed) for members of the public to discuss the 
plan with AONB staff

 Final revised Management Plan tabled for special Joint Advisory Committee meeting 
in late February 2019 (date to be confirmed)

 Final revised Management Plan forwarded to partner local authorities for 
approval/adoption by end March 2019

Decision to be taken

The committee is asked to:

i. note the report and offer comments
ii. approve the AONB Principal Officer to complete the consultation draft based on the 

version presented to the committee and commence formal consultation in late 
November 2018

Page 41

Agenda Item 1
[...]
sociation for AONBs

NE Natural England

NELMS New Environmental Land Management Scheme

NERC Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006

NEYEDC North and East Yorkshire Ecological Data Centre

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

NYCC North Yorkshire County Council

Ofgem Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

PFG AONB Partnership Funders Group

PRoW Public Rights of Way

RDPE Rural Development Programme England

RIIO-ED1 Revenue = Incentive + Innovations + Outputs Electricity Distribution Round 1

RoWIP Rights of Way Improvement Plan

RSPB Royal Society for the Protection of Birds

RVBC  Ribble Valley Borough Council

SDF Sustainable Development Fund

SINC Site of Interest for Nature Conservation

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest

TIC Tourist Information Centre

UCLAN University of Central Lancashire

UVA Undergrounding for Visual Amenity

YDMT Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust

P
age 94



Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan 2019 - 2024 (Consultation Draft)

53

CONTACTS AND INFORMATION

AONB Office Pendle Hill LP Office
Forest of Bowland AONB Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership
Kettledrum Room 50 
6 Root Hill Estate Yard LCC Offices 
Whitewell Road Pimlico Road 
Dunsop Bridge Clitheroe 
Clitheroe BB7 2BW
BB7 3AY

Tel: 01200 448000 Tel: 01200 420420
Email: bowland@lancashire.gov.uk Email: pendlehill.lp@lancashire.gov.uk
Web: https://www.forestofbowland.com/ Web: https://pendlehillproject.com/

P
age 95

mailto:bowland@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:pendlehill.lp@lancashire.gov.uk
https://www.forestofbowland.com/


P
age 96


	Agenda
	5 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018
	8 Revised Estimates 2018/19 and Revenue Budget 2019/20
	Appendix A

	9 AONB Unit Business Plan 2018-2021
	12 Management Plan Review - Progress Report
	FoB AONB Draft Management Plan 2019-24




Minutes of the meeting


1

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Higham 
Village Hall, Higham Hall Road, Higham BB12 9EU

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council
Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association
Rosemary Budd, Natural England
Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum
David Kelly, Ramblers Association
Marilyn Pilkington, Friends of Bowland
Councillor R Boswell, Preston City Council

Officers

Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
David Porter, Lancaster City Council
Alex Shutt, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Sam Gorton, Legal and Democratic Services, LCC
Robin Gray, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Sarah Robinson, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Douglas Williams, Grosvenor Estate

Apologies

County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Val Wilson, Wyre Borough Council
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council
Helen Dix, Environment Agency
Blanaid Denman, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
Liz Small, North Yorkshire County Council



2

1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

Resolved: County Councillor Albert Atkinson and County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
were appointed Chair and Vice-Chair respectively for the 2018/2019 
Municipal Year.

2.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

County Councillor Albert Atkinson welcomed all to the meeting.

Apologies were presented on behalf of the Committee members and officers as listed on 
page 1.

The Committee held a minutes silence in respect of Michael Helm who had passed away 
and had been a longstanding member of the Forest of Bowland.  Elliott Lorimer had 
attended his funeral along with many from various communities such as the Parish Council 
and Bridleways and Access.

3.  Short Films from Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership

Cathy Hopley, Scheme Manager, Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership introduced two short 
films that can be found on the Pendle Hill Project website which had been developed and 
launched at an event at the beginning of October.  Cathy reported that the videos had 
been well received and that the Heritage Lottery people were also in attendance at the 
launch.

15 projects were planned over the next four years and support for these had been 
received from the Heritage Lottery Fund, who also sent a report to the Partnership every 
three months.

County Councillor Atkinson enquired about the availability of bite size briefings for the 
Countryside Service.

Resolved: That Cathy Hopley would forward details of the bite size briefings to County 
Councillor Atkinson.

4.  Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

5.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

Resolved: The Committee approved the Constitution, Membership and Terms of 
Reference for 2018/2019.

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, informed the Board 
that the Bowland Sustainable Tourism Network had been replaced by the Bowland 
Experience and there had been a few changes of personnel also.  Bowland Experience 
needed to be included on the Joint Advisory Committee membership.

https://pendlehillproject.com/


3

Resolved: That Elliott Lorimer amend the membership to include the Bowland 
Experience.

6.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

Matters Arising

Planning Policy in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

David Porter, Lancaster City Council updated the Committee that following the submission 
of the planning policy for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, they were still awaiting the 
planning inspectors report.  The examination hearing was successful in June, however, 
modifications were required to the policy, which had been submitted today and now 
awaited the outcomes within the next six weeks.  David would then write to all the Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty in the Country regards adopting the plan.

Resolved: That David Porter would report on the outcome and provide an update at the 
next Joint Advisory Committee meeting in April 2019.

Great Northern Forest

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, notified the 
Committee that he had sent an email of support to the proposals, however, there had not 
been any follow up meeting as of yet.

Resolved: That Elliott Lorimer would provide further update at the next Joint Advisory 
Committee in April 2019.

7.  Partner Updates

To mark the 100th anniversary of the Armistice on Remembrance Sunday, there would be 
numerous beacon flames across the Forest of Bowland.

Marilyn Pilkington, Friends of Bowland reported that there had been three completed 
guided walks, 18 task days, an apple day at Ribchester Village Hall and there was one 
activity left.  They were now compiling activities for 2019.

County Councillor Turner commented on the Pendle Hill Landscape Project and in his role 
as Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing was glad to see this happening and 
encouraging the people of Lancashire to take part.  He recently attended a conference at 
Brockholes which was tackling inactivity and how to make activities more accessible and 
this was something that could be joined up with the Pendle Hill Landscape project.



4

8.  Revised Estimates 2018/19 and Revenue Budget 2019/20

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, presented the report 
on the revised estimates 2018/19 and revenue budget 2019/20.

a) Revised Estimates 2018/19

The Revised Estimates took account of the changes in comparison with the Original 
Estimates.  The principal revision related to an estimated reduction in salary costs due to 
the vacancy from April to October 2018 for the Development Funding Officer.

The net effect of any changes allowed an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 'Projects' 
programme totalling £89,870 to be delivered in 2018/19.

Since the last reporting in April 2018, the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Unit had 
been successful in obtaining £981,305 in additional funding to support delivery of projects 
within the area.

b) Revenue Budget 2019/20

The attention of the Committee was drawn to the gross expenditure, income, net 
expenditure and additional resources of the Revenue Budget 2019/20 as detailed in the 
report.

Resolved: That the Committee:

i) Noted the 2018/19 Revised Estimates
ii) Approved the 2019/20 Revenue Budget as set out in the report.
iii) Subject to approval of (ii) above, requested the funding authorities to 

make appropriate provision in their Revenue Budgets.

9.  AONB Unit Business Plan 2018-2021

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, presented the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Business Plan 2018-2021 to the Committee and highlighted 
the structure chart for the team (page 23) that was requested at the last meeting in April 
2018.  The plan would guide the work of the Unit from 2018-2021 and the actions within it 
were linked directly to the implementation of the statutory Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Management Plan and links were shown against each action.  It was designed to 
be a rolling three year plan, which was reviewed and updated annually.  It should also be 
recognised that this plan relied on the work of other partner organisations, communities 
and individuals to achieve the successful delivery of the Plan and the long-term vision for 
the area.

If there was any further information required or queries, then please contact the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Unit.



5

10.  AONB Unit Activity Report

Sandra Silk, Projects Officer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Unit presented the 
Team Report to the Joint Advisory Committee which was included in the agenda pack.

There had been a big focus on the Pendle Hill Landscape project, however as could be 
seen from the report, still continued to deliver on other projects in the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty.

There were no issues arising from the report.

11.  Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership

Cathy Hopley, Scheme Manager, Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership, tabled the Quarterly 
Progress Report to the Committee for July – September 2019, Year 1 Quarter 2 which was 
also supplied to the Heritage Lottery Fund.

Cathy briefed the Committee on the projects that had and are being carried out as detailed 
in the report.  Some of the highlights were detailed as below:

 Restoring Footpaths and Repairing Peat Land on the Summit project – return to a 
future meeting with more information on this.

 Sense of Place and Sustainable Tourism
 Pendle Hill Foodie Foray event 
 Running a Community Grant Scheme
 Providing Supported Activity Sessions for People Dealing with Mental Health Issues 

and Social Isolation
 Creative Activities and a 'Radicals Trail'
 Delivering Community Archaeology Session and Related Training for Interns and 

Volunteers
 Outdoor Learning
 Holding The Gatherings and Annual Events to Engage New Audiences
 Coordinating Information and Publicity including the Pendle Hill project website.

The Committee were shown a short film on Archaeology which can be found here.

Sarah Robinson, Farming and Wildlife Officer, Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership, gave a 
presentation on the Pendle Hill Farmer Network and reported there were currently 98 
Farmer Networks across the Country which were to encourage young farmers of the 
future.

Sarah Dornan, Countryside Access Officer, Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership, gave a 
presentation on the Summit and Path Restoration and showed a video, which can be 
found here.  The next phase of this project would be maintaining them.

https://pendlehillproject.com/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gR-ZCoVk-WE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rHfNa9efRQI&feature=youtu.be


6

12.  Management Plan Review - Progress Report

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, updated the Board on 
the progress of the review of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management plan 
and outlined the next steps in the process and progress so far as detailed in the report 
attached to the agenda.  There is a statutory requirement to review the plan every five 
years.  An on-line survey was held and over 300 responses were received on what worked 
well and what improvements could be made.

A draft report had been produced which would be formally consulted on and then the final 
report would be brought to an extra ordinary meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee in 
February/March 2019.  Once the Committee had agreed the Management Plan it would be 
presented to Cabinet to approve and adopt at the end of March 2019.

Resolved: That the Committee:

i) Noted the report and offered comments.
ii) Approved the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer to 

complete the consultation draft based on the version presented to the 
Committee and commence formal consultation in late November 
2018.

iii) Arrange an extra ordinary meeting to discuss the Management Plan 
Review for February/March 2019.

13.  Review of Designated Landscapes

Elliott Lorimer, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Principal Officer, informed the 
Committee that the Government had formally announced the Glover Review of Designated 
Landscapes (Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and National Parks) which commenced 
in spring 2018.  

The Chair, Julian Glover, had convened a review panel with members drawn from 
countryside, land management and environmental sectors.  A call for evidence was made 
in October 2018, with the deadline for submissions being 18th December 2018.  The 
National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (including the Forest of 
Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Partnership) would submit a response to this 
call for evidence (see attached).

In addition, the Chair, Julian Glover, had committed review panel members to make visits 
to all Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and National Parks during the review.  It was 
anticipated that the review panel would make a visit to the Forest of Bowland in early 
2019.  Elliott would work with Defra to co-ordinate the visit if required and would contact 
Committee members if needed for the visit.

Resolved: That Elliott Lorimer would submit a response on behalf of the Forest of 
Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and circulate a draft of this to 
the Joint Advisory Committee.



7

14.  Any Other Business

Hen Harrier Update

There had been success with three nests with 11/13 chicks hatched and fledged all on 
United Utilities estates which was better than the previous two years, however there was 
still some way to go.  One tagged bird went missing early October.

Rural Crime Conference

The Rural Crime Conference would take place in November to discuss persecution and 
what could the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Partnership do to improve this.

15.  Urgent Business

The Chair reported that there had been no items of urgent business received.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meetings would be held on:

Thursday, 18 April 2019 in Wyre District
Thursday, 24 October 2019 in Preston District

There would also be an extra ordinary meeting scheduled February/March time to discuss 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024.  Details would be 
forwarded as soon as a date had been confirmed.

Samantha Gorton
Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston


